LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
  Rev.A  1/4
Ordering information
LTVS8H4.5CT5GLTVS8H4.5CT5G
Features
RoHS Compliant
 Low clamping voltage
 Complies with IEC 61000-4-2 standards:
                     Air discharge: ±30kV
Contact discharge: ±30kV
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power (8/20µs) Ppk W
Peak Pulse Current (8/20µs) IPP  A
Operating Temperature Range TJ −55 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg −55 to +150 °C
LTVS8H4.5CT5G            77                10000/Tape&Reel
   500
   50
SOD882
1
2
Reverse stand-off voltage: ±4. 5V Max
Device                   Marking                Shipping
1 2
B7
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
  Rev.A  2/4
LTVS8H4.5CT5G
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter
IPP Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse Current
VC Clamping Voltage @ IPP
VRWM Reverse stand-off voltage
IR Maximum Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM
VBR Breakdown Voltage @ IT
IT Test Current
VTRIG Reverse trigger voltage
ITRIG Reverse trigger current
Bi−Directional TVS
V
I
IPP
IPP
TRIGVCV
BRVVRWMIR
I T
TRIGI
IR
I T
TRIGI
TRIGVC V
BRV VRWM
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
0.2
64.7
Parameter Symbol Min Typ  Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM    V
Breakdown Voltage
VBR
V
I  = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current  IR
Clamping Voltage VC
  V IPP
  μA
Junction Capacitance CJ  pF  V  = 0V, f = 1MHzR
 = 10A (8 x 20µs pulse)
120
R
V IPP
V IPP   = 50A (8 x 20µs pulse)
V   = 4.5V
RM
= 30A 8
6.8
10.8
1
4.5
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
  Rev.A  3/4
Typical Performance Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise Specified)
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
%
 o
f
R
a
te
d
 P
o
w
e
r
Ambient  Temperature_Ta(℃)
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
0 20 40 60 80
%
 o
f
P
e
a
k
 P
u
ls
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
Time_t(uS)
2Fig . 8 X 20uS Pulse WaveformFig1. Power Derating Curve
Figure 3. ESD Clamping Voltage Screenshot
Positive 8 kV Contact per IEC61000−4−2
Figure 4. ESD Clamping Voltage Screenshot
Negative 8 kV Contact per IEC61000−4−2
Peak Pulse Current_Ipp (A)
C
la
m
p
in
g
 V
o
lt
a
g
e
_
V
c
 (
V
)
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Figure 5. Clamping  Voltage vs.Peak Pulse Current
LTVS8H4.5CT5G
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
  Rev.A  4/4
LTVS8H4.5CT5G
Package Outline Dimension
Suggested Pad layout
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
TAPE AND REEL SPECIFICATIONS
AND PACKAGING SPECIFICATIONS
    Embossed Tape and Reel is used to facilitate automatic pick and place equipment feed require-
ments. The tape is used as the shipping container for various products and requires a minimum of
handling. The antistatic/conductive tape provides a secure cavity for the product when sealed with
the “peel - back” cover tape.
. SOD - 123, SC - 59, SC - 70 / SOT - 323 , SC -70ML / SOT -363,
SOT- 23, TSOP - 6, SOD - 323 SOD - 523 ,SOD-923,SOD-882
Tape
. SOT - 223 in 12 mm Tape
. SO - 14, SO -16 in 16 mm Tape
. Two Reel Sizes Available (7’’ and 13’’ )
. Used for Automatic Pick and Place Feed Systems
. Minimizes Product Handling
. EIA 481, -1, -2
Use the standard device title and add the required suffix as listed in the option table on the
following page. Note that the individual reels have a finite number of devices depending on the type of
product contained in the tape. Also note the minimum lot size is one full reel for each line item, and
orders are required to be in increments of the single reel quantity.
SOT- 723, SOT-883,SOD - 723 ,SC-89,SOT-1123,DFN0603 in
SOT-723  SOT-883 SOD-923 SOD-323 SOD-123
8mm 8mm 8mm
SC-59, SC-70/SOT-323, SOT-23,SC-89
8mm
SC88/SOT-363
T1 ORIENTATION
8mm
SOT-223
12mm
SO-14, 16
16mm
SC-70ML/SOT-363
T2 ORIENTATION
8mm
DIRECTION
OF FEED
SOT-1123
8mm
SOD-723 (T5),SOD-523(T5),SOD-923(T5)
8mm
SC-88A
8mm
SOD-723 (T1),SOD-523(T1)
8 mm
SOD-882(T3,T5,T7),DFN-0603
SC74/TOP-6
T1 ORIENTATION SOD-882(T1) DFN2510(DFN-10)
DFN1608 SOD323HE/SOD123FL DFN2020-6/DFN3810
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
DFN-10
DFN-2510
8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
8 330 (13) 10,000 T3
16 8.0 ± 0.1 (.315 ± .004) 178 (7) 500 R1
16 330 (13) 2,500 R2
16 8.0 ± 0.1 (.315 ± .004) 178 (7) 500 R1
16 330 (13) 2,500 R2
8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
8 330 (13) 10,000 T3
8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
8 330 (13) 10,000 T3
12 8.0 ± 0.1 (.315 ± .004) 178 (7) 1,000 T1
12 330 (13) 4,000 T3
8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
8 178 (7) 10,000 T3
8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
EMBOSSED TAPE AND REEL ORDERING INFORMATION
Package
Tape Width
(mm)
Pitch
mm (inch)
Reel Size
mm (inch)
Devices Per Reel
and Minimum
Order Quantity
Device
Suffix
SC-59
SC-70
SOT-323
SO-14
SO-16
SOD-123
SOT-23
SOT-223
SC-88A
SOT-363
TSOP-6
SOD-323 8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
SOD-923 8 2.0 ± 0.1 (.079 ± .004) 178 (7) 8,000 T5
4,000  T1
8,000   T5
SOT-723 8
2.0 ± 0.1 (.079 ± .004)
178 (7)
8 178 (7)
4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004)
SOD-723
5,000  T1SOD-882 8 178  4.0 ±    (7)0.1 (.157 ± .004)
8,000  T3
10,000 T5
SC-89
SOT-1123
SOT-883
3,000  T1
8,000   T5
8
2.0 ± 0.1 (.079 ± .004)
178 (7)
8 178 (7)
4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004)
SOD-523
8 178 (7) 15,000 T1DFN-0603 2.0 ± 0.1 (.079 ± .004)
2.0 ± 0.1 (.079 ± .004)
2.0 ± 0.1 (.079 ± .004)
DFN1608 10,000   T54.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 8 178 (7)
SOD323HE 8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
SOD123FL 8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 3,000 T1
DFN2020-6S 8 4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 4,000 T2
DFN3810 12                           4.0 ± 0.1 (.157 ± .004) 178 (7) 4,000 T2
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
K
t
B 1 K 0
See
Note 1
Top Cover
Tape
D
A
0
B 0
P
Embossment
P
0
P 2
10 Pitches Cumulative Tolerance on
Tape ± 0.2mm( ± 0.008’’ )
E
WF
Center Lines
of Cavity
D 1
For Components
2.0mm x 1.2mm and Larger
User Direction of Feed
Bar Code Label
*Top Cover Tape
Thickness(t
1
)
0.10mm
(0.004’’ )Max.
Embossed Carrier
Embossment
EMBOSSED  TAPE  AND  REEL  DATA  FOR  DISCRETES
CARRIER  TAPE  SPECIFICATIONS
R Min
Tape and Components
Shall Pass Around
Radius “R”
Without DamageBending Radius
Maximum Component Rotation
Typical Component
Cavity Center Line
100 mm
(3.937 ’’)
250 mm
(9.843’’)
1 mm(.039’’ ) Max
1 mm Max
20 o
Typical Component
Center Line
For Machine Reference Only
Including Draft and RADII
Concentric Around B
0
Camber (Top View)
Allowable Camber To Be 1 mm/100 mm Nonaccumulative Over 250 mm
Tape
DIMENSIONS
Tape
Size
B1 Max D D1 E F K P0 P2 RMin TMax WMax
4.55mm
(.179’’)
8.2mm
(.323’’)
 12.1mm
(.476’’)
 20.1mm
(.791’’)
1.5+0.1mm
- 0.0
(.059+.004’’
- 0.0)
1.0Min
(.039’’)
1.5mm Min
(.060’’)
1.75 ± 0.1mm
(.069 ± .004)
3.5 ± 0.05mm
(.138±.002’’)
5.5 ± 0.05mm
(.217 ± .002’’)
7.5 ± 0.10mm
(.295 ± .004’’)
11.5 ± 0.1mm
(.453 ± .004’’)
2.4mm Max
(.094’’)
6.4mm Max
(.252’’)
7.9mm Max
(.311’’)
11.9mm Max
(.468’’)
4.0 ± 0.1mm
(.157 ± .004’’)
2.0 ± 0.1mm
(.079 ± .002’’)
25mm
(.98’’)
30mm
(1.18’’)
Metric dimensions govern - English are in parentheses for reference only.
NOTE 1: A 0 , B 0 , and K 0 are determined by component size. The clearance between the components and the cavity must be within
.05 mm min. to.50 mm max.,
NOTE 2: the component cannot rotate more than 10 o within the determined cavity.
NOTE 3: If B1 exceeds 4.2 mm (.165”) for 8 mm embossed tape, the tape may not feed through all tape feeders.
0.6mm
(.024’’)
8.3mm
(.327’’)
12 ± .30mm
(.470 ± .012’’)
16.3mm
(.642’’)
24.3mm
(.957’’)
8mm
12mm
16mm
24mm
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
Measure for 50+/-10 empty pockets at the tape leader using the ruler provided on the machine.
At the end of counter units the handler will seal 110+/-10 empty pockets.
NOTE 4:
NOTE 5:
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
Reel Dimensions
Metric Dimensions Govern –– English are in parentheses for reference only
A
T Max
Outside Dimension
Measured at Edge
G
Inside Dimension
Measured Near Hub
20.2mm Min
(.795’’)
1.5mm Min
(.06’’)
13.0mm ± 0.5mm
(.512 ±.002’’)
50mm Min
(1.969’’)
Full Radius
Size       A Max   G    T Max
8 mm
178.0mm
(7.0’’)
8.4mm+1.5mm, -0.0
(.33’’+.039’’, -0.00)
10.9mm
(.43’’)
Storage Conditions
 Recommended Period: Two years after manufacturing
 (This recommended period is for the soldering condition only. The
 characteristics and reliabilities of the products are not restricted to
 this limitation)
EMBOSSED  TAPE  AND  REEL  DATA  FOR  DISCRETES
CARRIER  TAPE  SPECIFICATIONS
Temperature:    35 Deg.C (20 to 30 Deg. C is preferred)
 Humidity:    70   RH (40    to 60    is preferred )
12 mm 330.2mm
(13.0’’)
12.4mm+0.2mm, -0.0
(.49’’+.008’’, -0.00)
18.6mm
(.73’’)(SOP-8)
(150Mil)
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LESHAN RADIO COMPANY, LTD.
                                                  Shipment Specification
10 Reel
12 Inner Box/Carton
Dim(Unit:mm)
Dim(Unit:mm)
10Reel/Inner Box
LABEL
CPN
LABEL LABEL
LABEL
乐山无线电股份有限公司
Leshan Radio Company,Ltd.
MARK
195mm*195mm*150mm
460mm*400mm*420mm
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
单击下面可查看定价，库存，交付和生命周期等信息
>>LRC(乐山无线电)
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com